ORDINANCE NO. 03-2020-628

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING PARTS 1 (BUILDING CODE), 2 (PLUMBING CODE) AND 3 (NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE) OF THE SALISBURY TOWN-SHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 5 (CODE ENFORCEMENT)

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2004 the Township had adopted the PA Uniform Construction Code, contained in 34 Pa. Code, Chapters 401-405, as amended from time to time, while still retaining its existing building, plumbing and electrical codes; and

WHEREAS, per the recommendation of the Township's Building Code Official, the Board of Commissioners has determined that the BOCA National Building Code, the International Plumbing Code and the National Electric Code either conflict and/or are unnecessary and incompatible with the current construction regulations within the Uniform Construction Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, after review, investigation and study, that Part 1 entitled "Building Code", Part 2 entitled "Plumbing Code" and Part 3 entitled "National Electric Code" of Chapter 5 of Salisbury Township Code of Ordinances shall each be repealed in its entirety.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 12th day of March, 2020 by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania in lawful session duly assembled.

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY (Lehigh County, Pennsylvania)

President Board of Commissioners

ATTESTED:

Township Secretary